HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
COURSE IN COMPUTER SCIENCE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

THE SIMULATION OF
A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL
CS/304

PHOTIOU CHARALAMBOS
PAPAGEORGIOY ALEXIS

4 JUNE 2003

34428



H&A Universal Remote Control

SUMMARY
Project Title: The simulation of a Universal Remote Control
Authors: Photiou Charalambos

Papageorgiou Alexis

The original proposal issued by the Computer Studies Department
of the Higher Technical Institute, in part fulfillment of the requirements
of the award of the Diploma.in Computer Studies, it deals with the
development of a system that can be used from companies or simple users
for testing the user-friendliness of their remote control devices. This
program will simulate a remote control device that will control a TV, a
VCR, and a CD.

The main purpose of this study is to achieve the development of a
software package that will generate a simulation of a remote control
device on the users screen through which the user will obtain the ability
to manipulate sound and movie files that are located either on the hard
disk or on a CD or even maybe on a server somewhere (access through
the Internet).

From the use of this software the user will be able to test their
remote control devices and amused by the great potentials of this
simulation.



INDEX

Acknowledgements
Summary

CHAPTER I — Investigation Phase

L.
1.
L.
1.
1.

o pnd sl

A
2
2.1
1.1.2.2
1.1.2.3
1.1.3
1.1.3.1
1.1.3.2
1.2.
1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.33
1.3.4
1.3.5
1.4

INVESTIGATION PHASE

INITIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY

REMOTE CONTROLS IN OUR LIVES

UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL

THE NEED FOR A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL
KEY FEATURES OF A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL
APPLICATIONS OF A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL
THE SIMULATION OF UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL
KEY FEATURES OF A SIMULATED URC

THE POTENTIALS OF SIMULATED URC

USER REQUIREMENTS

FEASIBILITY STUDY

HUMAN FACTOR FEASIBILITY

SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY

TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY

OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY

PROJECT SCOPE

CHAPTER II - ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

2.1
221
22.1.1
22.1.2
2.3
232
233
24
24.1
24.1.1
24.12
24.1.3

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE
INTRODUCTION

OVERVIEW NARATIVE

SYSTEM FUNCTION

USER INPUT

USER OUTPUT

USER INTERFACES WITH THE SYSTEM
NEW SYSTEM DESIGN

NEW SYSTEM DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENTS
REMOTE CONTROL OBJECTS
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

SECURITY AND CONTROL

[\

OO~~~ »nhnhb bW

o e T
DN et s O O

13
13
13
14
15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18



242 PACKAGE APPLICATION SOFTWARE RECOMMENDATION 19
243 TECHNICAL SUPPORT SPECIFICATION 19
2.5 CONCLUSION 20

CHAPTER III - DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

3.1 INTRODUCTION 21
3.2 UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 1 22
3.2.1 STEPI INVESTIGATION PHASE 22
3.2.2 STEP1 FEASIBILITY STUDY 23
3.2.3 STEPI DEVELOPMENT PHASE 23
3.2.3.1 STEP1 DELIVERABLES 23
3.2.3.2 STEP 1 TESTING 23
3.24 STEP1 SUMMARY 23
3.3 UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 2 24
3.3.1 STEP2 INVESTIGATION PHASE 24
3.3.2 STEP2 FEASIBILITY STUDY 24
3.3.3 STEP2 DEVELOPMENT PHASE 24
3.3.3.1 STEP2 DELIVERABLES 25
3.3.3.2 STEP 2 TESTING 25
3.3.4 STEP 2 SUMMARY 25
34 UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 3 26
3.4.1 STEP3 INVESTIGATION PHASE 26
3.4.2 STEP3 FEASIBILITY STUDY 26
3.43 STEP3 DEVELOPMENT PHASE 26
3.4.3.1 STEP3 DELIVERABLES 27
3.4.3.2 STEP3 TESTING 27
344 STEP3 SUMMARY 28
3.5 UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 4 29
3.5.1 STEP4 INVESTIGATION PHASE 29
3.5.2 STEP4 FEASIBILITY STUDY 29
3.5.3 STEP4 DEVELOPMENT PHASE 29
3.5.3.1 STEP4 DELIVERABLES 30
3.5.3.2 STEP4 TESTING 30
3.5.4 STEP4 SUMMARY 31

3.6 UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL CLASS SPECIFICATION 32
3.6.1 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 32
3,62 DATA MODELLING 33



3.6.3 CLASS DESCRIPTIONS

CHAPTER IV — INSTALLATION PHASE

4.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION
4.2 SYSTEM INSTALLATION
4.3 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER V — REVIEW
51  DEVELOPMENT RECAP

5.1.1 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION
5.1.2 CONCLUSION

34

46
46
47

48
48
48



