# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COURSE IN COMPUTER SCIENCE

# DIPLOMA PROJECT

1 ...

# THE SIMULATION OF A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL CS/304

# PHOTIOU CHARALAMBOS PAPAGEORGIOY ALEXIS

4 JUNE 2003



H&A Universal Remote Control

#### **SUMMARY**

**<u>Project Title:</u>** The simulation of a Universal Remote Control

#### <u>Authors:</u> Photiou Charalambos Papageorgiou Alexis

The original proposal issued by the Computer Studies Department of the Higher Technical Institute, in part fulfillment of the requirements of the award of the Diploma, in Computer Studies, it deals with the development of a system that can be used from companies or simple users for testing the user-friendliness of their remote control devices. This program will simulate a remote control device that will control a TV, a VCR, and a CD.

The main purpose of this study is to achieve the development of a software package that will generate a simulation of a remote control device on the users screen through which the user will obtain the ability to manipulate sound and movie files that are located either on the hard disk or on a CD or even maybe on a server somewhere (access through the Internet).

From the use of this software the user will be able to test their remote control devices and amused by the great potentials of this simulation.



#### INDEX

Acknowledgements		1
Summary		2

# CHAPTER I – Investigation Phase

		4
1.	INVESTIGATION PHASE	3
1.1	INITIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY	3
1.1.1	REMOTE CONTROLS IN OUR LIVES	3
1.1.2	UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL	4
1.1.2.1	THE NEED FOR A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL	4
1.1.2.2	KEY FEATURES OF A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL	5
1.1.2.3	APPLICATIONS OF A UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL	5
1.1.3	THE SIMULATION OF UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL	6
1.1.3.1	KEY FEATURES OF A SIMULATED URC	6
1.1.3.2	THE POTENTIALS OF SIMULATED URC	7
1.2.	USER REQUIREMENTS	7
1.3	FEASIBILITY STUDY	9
1.3.1	HUMAN FACTOR FEASIBILITY	9
1.3.2	SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY	10
1.3.3	TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY	10
1.3.4	FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY	11
1.3.5	OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY	11
1.4	PROJECT SCOPE	12

## CHAPTER II – ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

2.1	ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	13
2.2.1	INTRODUCTION	13
2.2.1.1	OVERVIEW NARATIVE	13
2.2.1.2	SYSTEM FUNCTION	14
2.3	USER INPUT	15
2.3.2	USER OUTPUT	16
2.3.3	USER INTERFACES WITH THE SYSTEM	16
2.4	NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	17
2.4.1	NEW SYSTEM DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENTS	17
2.4.1.1	REMOTE CONTROL OBJECTS	17
2.4.1.2	PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	18
2.4.1.3	SECURITY AND CONTROL	18

2.4.2 2.4.3 2.5	PACKAGE APPLICATION SOFTWARE RECOMMENDATION TECHNICAL SUPPORT SPECIFICATION CONCLUSION	19 19 20
CHAPT	TER III – DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	l
3.1	INTRODUCTION	21
3.2	UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 1	22
3.2.1	STEP1 INVESTIGATION PHASE	22
3.2.2	STEP1 FEASIBILITY STUDY	23
3.2.3	STEP1 DEVELOPMENT PHASE	23
3.2.3.1	STEP1 DELIVERABLES	23
3.2.3.2	STEP 1 TESTING	23
3.2.4	STEPI SUMMARY	23
3.3	UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 2	24
3.3.1	STEP2 INVESTIGATION PHASE	24
3.3.2	STEP2 FEASIBILITY STUDY	24
3.3.3	STEP2 DEVELOPMENT PHASE	24
3.3.3.1	STEP2 DELIVERABLES	25
3.3.3.2	STEP 2 TESTING	25
3.3.4	STEP 2 SUMMARY	25
3.4	UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 3	26
3.4.1	STEP3 INVESTIGATION PHASE	26
3.4.2	STEP3 FEASIBILITY STUDY	26
3.4.3	STEP3 DEVELOPMENT PHASE	26
3.4.3.1	STEP3 DELIVERABLES	27
3.4.3.2	STEP3 TESTING	27
3.4.4	STEP3 SUMMARY	28
3.5	UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL STEP 4	29
3.5.1	STEP4 INVESTIGATION PHASE	29
3.5.2	STEP4 FEASIBILITY STUDY	29
3.5.3	STEP4 DEVELOPMENT PHASE	29
3.5.3.1	STEP4 DELIVERABLES	30
3.5.3.2	STEP4 TESTING	30
3.5.4	STEP4 SUMMARY	31
3.6	UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL CLASS SPECIFICATION	32
3.6.1	SYSTEM DESCRIPTION	32
3.6.2	DATA MODELLING	33

### 3.6.3 CLASS DESCRIPTIONS

### CHAPTER IV – INSTALLATION PHASE

4.1	ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	46
4.2	SYSTEM INSTALLATION	46
4.3	CONCLUSION	47

### CHAPTER V – REVIEW

	4	
5.1	DEVELOPMENT RECAP	48
5.1.1	ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION	48
5.1.2	CONCLUSION	48